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Current Affairs 

UJJWALA 2.0 

Reference News:  

PM Modi will launch Ujjwala 2.0 (Pradhan Mantri Ujjwala Yojana – PMUY) by handing over LPG 

connections, at Mahoba Uttar Pradesh on 10th August, 2021. 

The journey from Ujjwala 1.0 to Ujjwala 2.0 

Ujjwala 1.0  

 It is implemented by Union Ministry of Petroleum and Natural Gas 

 Ujjwala 1.0 was launched in 2016, during which a target was set to provide deposit-free LPG 

connections to 5 crore women members of BPL households.  

 Subsequently, the scheme was expanded in April 2018 to include women beneficiaries from 

seven more categories (SC/ST, PMAY, AAY, most backward classes, tea garden, forest dwellers 

etc).  

 EMI facilities will be given for stove and refill cost (Interest-free loan). 

 The scheme is complementary to the Prime Minister’s ‘Give It Up Campaign’ through which a 

huge number of middle-class families have voluntarily surrendered their cooking gas subsidy. 

 The target was revised to 8 Crore LPG connections and this target was achieved in August 

2019, seven months ahead of the target date.  

Ujjwala 2.0 

 In the Union budget for FY 21-22, provision for an additional one crore LPG connection under 

the PMUY scheme was announced.  

 This one crore additional PMUY connections (under Ujjwala 2.0) aim to provide deposit-free 

LPG connections to those low-income families who could not be covered under the earlier 

phase of PMUY. 

 Along with a deposit free LPG connection, Ujjwala 2.0 will provide first refill and hotplate 

(stove) free of cost to the beneficiaries.  

 Also, the enrolment procedure will require minimum paperwork.  

 In Ujjwala 2.0, migrants will not be required to submit ration cards or address proof.  

 A self-declaration for both ‘family declaration’ and as a ‘proof of address’ will suffice. Ujjwala 

2.0 will help achieve the Prime Minister’s vision of universal access to LPG. 
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Slowing down of Atlantic Ocean Current System 

Reference News:  

A study published in Nature Climate Change notes that the Atlantic Meridional Overturning 

Circulation (AMOC) is losing its stability 

What is AMOC? 

 The AMOC is a large system of ocean currents.  

 It is the Atlantic branch of the ocean conveyor belt or Thermohaline circulation (THC), and 

distributes heat and nutrients throughout the world’s ocean basins. 

 AMOC carries warm surface waters from the tropics towards the Northern Hemisphere, 

where it cools and sinks.  

 It then returns to the tropics and then to the South Atlantic as a bottom current.  

 From there it is distributed to all ocean basins via the Antarctic circumpolar current. 

What happens if AMOC collapses? 

 Gulf Stream, a part of the AMOC, is a warm current responsible for mild climate at the Eastern 

coast of North America as well as Europe. Without a proper AMOC and Gulf Stream, Europe 

will be very cold. 

 Modelling studies have shown that an AMOC shutdown would cool the northern 

hemisphere and decrease rainfall over Europe.  

 It can also have an effect on the El Nino. 

 There will be sea ice increases over the Greenland-Iceland-Norwegian seas and to the south of 

Greenland, and a significant southward rain-belt migration over the tropical Atlantic 

 Previous models overestimated the AMOC’s stability as it did not look at freshwater 

influence. Freshwater from melting Greenland ice sheets and the Arctic region can make 

circulation weaker as it is not as dense as saltwater and doesn’t sink to the bottom. 

Has the AMOC weakened before? 

 AMOC and Thermo-haline Circulation strength has always been fluctuating, mainly if we look at 

the late Pleistocene time period (last 1 million years).  

 The extreme glacial stages have seen weaker circulation and slowdown in AMOC, while the 

glacial terminations have shown a stronger AMOC and circulation. 

 But the changes we experience in the last 100-200 years are anthropogenic, and these abrupt 

changes are destabilising the AMOC, which could collapse the system 

 In February, researchers noted that AMOC is at its weakest in over a millennium.  
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 The study results suggest that AMOC has been relatively stable until the late 19th century. 

With the end of the little ice age in about 1850, the ocean currents began to decline, with a 

second, more drastic decline following since the mid-20th century 

Why is the AMOC slowing down? 

 Climate models have long predicted that global warming can cause a weakening of the major 

ocean systems of the world. 

 Melting of Arctic: Researchers noted that a part of the Arctic’s ice called “Last Ice Area” has 

melted. The freshwater from the melting ice reduces the salinity and density of the water. 

Now, the water is unable to sink as it used to and weakens the AMOC flow. 

 Indian Ocean Warming: As the Indian Ocean warms faster and faster, it generates additional 

precipitation. With so much precipitation in the Indian Ocean, there will be less precipitation in 

the Atlantic Ocean, leading to higher salinity in the waters of the tropical portion of the 

Atlantic. 

o This saltier water in the Atlantic, as it comes north via AMOC, will get cold much quicker 

than usual and sink faster. 

o This would act as a jump start for AMOC, intensifying the circulation 

o If other tropical oceans’ warming, especially the Pacific, catches up with the Indian Ocean, 

the advantage for AMOC will stop. 

Conclusion 

 If we continue to drive global warming, the Gulf Stream System will weaken further – by 34 to 

45 percent by 2100 according to the latest generation of climate models 

 We urgently need to reconcile our models with the presented observational evidence to assess 

how far or how close the AMOC really is to its critical threshold. 

 

The world’s first Bio Bank of Ayurveda at AIIA 

Reference News: Ayush Minister assure all help in establishing the world’s first Bio Bank of Ayurveda 

at All India Institute of Ayurveda (AIIA) 

About The All-India Institute of Ayurveda  

 It has been conceived as an Apex Institute for Ayurveda.  
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 It aims at bringing a synergy between Traditional Wisdom of Ayurveda and Modern tools and 

technology.  

 Established in 2015, AIIA is a public Ayurveda medicine and research institution located in 

New Delhi. 

 It is an autonomous institute under the Ministry of AYUSH. 

 The institute would offer postgraduate and doctoral courses in various disciplines of Ayurveda  

 It will focus on fundamental research of Ayurveda, drug development, standardization, quality 

control, safety evaluation and scientific validation of Ayurvedic medicine.  

 The Institute will also help in boosting medical tourism in India and showcasing strengths of 

Ayurveda.  

 

Rashtriya Mahila Kosh (RMK) to be discontinued 

Reference News:  

The Government has decided to close down RMK as it has lost its relevance and utility in the present 

scenario with substantial alternative credit facilities becoming available to women through various 

governmental initiatives and efforts such as Jan Dhan Yojana, PM Mudra Yojana etc and also to avoid 

duplicacy of efforts. 

 The Government had set up Rashtriya Mahila Kosh (RMK) in 1993 as a national level 

autonomous body for socio-economic empowerment of women, especially those in the rural 

and unorganized sector, by providing them concessional, collateral free micro-credit. 

 The operating model followed by RMK has been of extending loans to Intermediary Micro-

Finance Organizations (IMOs) which further on lend for entrepreneurial activities of women. 

 However, the Government decided to close down RMK as it has lost its relevance and utility in 

the present scen ario with substantial alternative credit facilities becoming available to women 

through various governmental initiatives and efforts such as Jan Dhan Yojana, PM Mudra 

Yojana etc and also to avoid duplicacy of efforts. 
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Recent Cases 

Electricity amendment bill 2021 

Reference News: The Central government is facing opposition to the Electricity Amendment Bill 2021 

even before it is introduced in Parliament. 

 West Bengal CM has written to PM requesting that the Bill not be brought before Parliament 

claiming it was “anti-people” and would promote crony capitalism.  

What are the key changes in the Electricity Act that the amendment seeks to bring? 

 The Amendment is bringing in provisions to de-license power distribution allowing private 

sector players to enter the sector and compete with state-owned power distribution 

companies (DISCOMS). 

 The move would allow consumers to choose between power distribution companies.  

 Finance Minister had announced in the union budget that the government would bring a 

framework to allow consumers to choose between power distribution companies. 

 Power distribution in most of the country is currently controlled by state-owned distribution 

companies with some cities including Delhi, Mumbai and Ahmedabad being exceptions where 

private players operate power distribution. 

 Discoms are however struggling with high levels of losses and debt. 

What is are the objections to delicensing of power distribution? 

 States have highlighted concerns that allowing the entry of private players could lead to 

“cherry-picking”, with private players providing power to only commercial and industrial 

consumers and not residential and agricultural consumers.  

 Tariffs for power currently vary widely in India with commercial and industrial players cross 

subside the power consumption of rural residential consumers and agricultural consumers by 

paying far higher tariffs. 

 There is fear that the amendment would lead to “a concentration of private, profit-focussed 

utility players in the lucrative urban-industrial segments while poor and rural consumers 

would be left to be tended by public sector discoms.” 

 This would make it difficult for existing Public sector discoms to continue to operate if all their 

industrial commercials are taken over by the private sector 

 Also, earlier plans to introduce private sector players had also envisaged a gradual reduction in 

cross-subsidy levels which have not materialised. 

 Other key concerns that states have raised are higher penalties for failure to meet Renewable 

Energy Purchase Obligations (RPOs)  
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 Also, States are objecting the requirement that Regional Load Dispatch Centres and State Load 

Dispatch Centres follow instructions by the National Load Dispatch Centre. This proposed 

amendment is criticised as being the spirit of federalism 

Way Forward 

 A universal service obligation in which any private player will be required to provide power 

supply to all consumers including residential and agricultural consumers may help address the 

issue of cross-subsidy 

 Minimum area to be covered by private sector competitors needs to be defined in a manner to 

include an urban rural mix, a universal service obligation, and elements of cross-subsidy in the 

ceiling tariff. 

 

DAILY TOPIC 

Charter Act of 1813 

Long Title- 

An Act for continuing in the East India Company, for a further Term, the Possession of the British 

Territories in India, together with certain exclusive Privileges; for establishing further Regulations for 

the Government of the said Territories, and the better Administration of Justice within the same; and 

for regulating the Trade to and from the Places within the Limits of the said Company’s Charter. 

Territorial Extent- Territories under direct British control  

Enacted by- Parliament of United Kingdom 

Royal Assent- 21 July 1813 

Status- Repealed by Government of India Act, 1915 

Background of Charter Act 1813- 

 Due to Napoleon Bonaparte’s Continental System in Europe (which prohibited the import of 

British goods into French allies in Europe), British traders and merchants suffered. 

 So they demanded they be given a share in the British trade in Asia and dissolve the monopoly 

of the East India Company. 

 The company objected to this. 

 Finally, British merchants were allowed to trade in India under a strict licensing system under 

the Charter Act of 1813. 

 But in trade with China and the tea trade, the company still retained its monopoly. 
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To know more about the legislation passed in British India, click on the linked article. 

 

Provisions of the Charter Act of 1813 

 This Act asserted the Crown’s sovereignty over British possessions in India. 

 The company’s rule was extended to another 20 years. Their trade monopoly was ended 

except for the trade in tea, opium, and with China. 

 It empowered the local governments to tax people subject to the jurisdiction of the Supreme 

Court. 

 The company’s dividend was fixed at 10.5%. 

 The Act gave more powers for the courts in India over European British subjects. 

 Another important feature of this act was to grant permission to the missionaries to come to 

India and engage in religious proselytization. The missionaries were successful in getting the 

appointment of a Bishop for British India with his headquarters at Calcutta in the provisions of 

the Act. 

 The act provided for a financial grant towards the revival of Indian literature and the 

promotion of science. 

 The company was also to take up a greater role in the education of the Indians under them. It 

was to set aside Rs.1 Lakh for this purpose. 

 

 

Quiz-  
1. 1.Which company is set to be the official sponsor of the Indian team for the Tokyo Olympics? 

[A] INOX Group 

[B] Byju’s 

[C] PVR Cinema 

[D] IndiGo 

Answer: A  

2. Price Monitoring and Resource Units (PMRU), seen in news recently, is set up under the aegis of 

which agency? 

[A] National Pharmaceutical Pricing Authority 

[B] Hindustan Organic Chemicals Ltd 

[C] Bureau of Pharma PSUs of India 

[D] National Institute of Pharmaceutical Education Research 

Answer: A 

3. India is set to launch a direct ferry service to which neighbouring country? 

[A] Sri Lanka 

[B] Maldives 

[C] Bangladesh 

[D] Myanmar 

Answer: B  
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4. Which state is to become the first to recruit through National Recruitment Agency (NRA)’s 

common test? 

[A] Kerala 

[B] Bihar 

[C] Madhya Pradesh 

[D] Rajasthan 

Answer: C  

5. Which Indian state/UT launched its third Sero Survey, to check for the antibodies against Covid-

19? 

[A] Gujarat 

[B] Maharashtra 

[C] New Delhi 

[D] Kerala 

Answer: C  

6. Which public sector organisation has signed with the Ministry of Power, and set its targets for the 

year 2020-21? 

[A] ONGC 

[B] NTPC 

[C] PFC 

[D] GAIL 

Answer: B  

7. Which company has started exploration of Kolar Gold Fields after 16 years? 

[A] Reliance Industries Limited 

[B] Mineral Exploration Corporation Limited 

[C] National Mineral Development Corporation 

[D] Coal India Limited 

Answer: B  

8. Which department of the Union Government has organized “Shramdan” drive, to commemorate 

Gandhi Jayanti? 

[A] Department of Financial Services 

[B] Department of Justice 

[C] Department of Science and Technology 

[D] Department of Fertilizers 

Answer: B  

9. The all-weather Atal Tunnel has been constructed by which organization? 

[A] L&T 

[B] Adani Infrastructure 

[C] Border Roads Organisation 

[D] GMR Infrastructure 

Answer: C  

10. Indian Farmers Fertilizer Cooperative Limited (IFFCO) has partnered with which organization to 

promote new agricultural technology? 

[A] Prasar Bharati 

[B] Press Information Bureau 

[C] Press Trust of India 

[D] ANI News Agency 

Answer: A  


